
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

22 August 2018 
Town Hall 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham 

Residents’ Group 
 (1) 

 

Ray Best (Vice-
Chair) 

Timothy Ryan (Vice-
Chair) 

Maggie Themistocli 
(Chairman) 

Joshua Chapman 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Gillian Ford  

    

    

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
 (1) 

  

Jeffrey Tucker Denis O'Flynn   

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Richard Cursons Tel: 01708 432430 
e-mail:richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 22 August 2018 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 22 August 2018 

 
 

 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 22 August 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 

 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

20 February 2018 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
 

6 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE WITH MEMBER ENQUIRIES (Pages 25 - 32) 

 
 

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER 2017/18 (Pages 33 - 46) 

 

 
 
 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

20 February 2018 (7.00 - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Roger Westwood (Vice-Chair) and Joshua Chapman 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

+Ray Morgon 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Alex Donald and Gillian Ford 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Michael Deon Burton 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Garry Pain and Meg Davis. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Ray Morgon (for Councillor Barbara Matthews) 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
14 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

16 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on complaint 
handling performance across all Council services. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 20 
February 2018 

 

 

 

The Council received 362 Stage 1 complaints during the period October to 
December 2017. 91% of them (330) were responded to within 15 days.  A 
slight decrease compared to Quarter 2 performance of 92% 
 
The council received 76 requests for escalation to Stage 2 of the process, 
90% (68) of them dealt with within 20 days. A slight dip in performance 
compared to Quarter 2 performance of 96%. This was due to a number of 
complex complaints which covered a long time span and the depth to which 
the investigations were taken. 
 
This equated to an escalation request rate of 21% however, this was 
reduced to 5.5% when considering the number of cases that were not 
escalated to Stage 2. 
 
Appended to the report was a breakdown of cases that had been audited 
during quarter 3. The aim was to audit approximately ten percent of the total 
number of complaints received. Members noted that following an 
improvement in quarter 2 there had been a slip across all services during 
the period October to December 2017. 
 
Also appended were details of decisions that had been taken by Local 
Government and Housing Ombudsmen. During quarter 3 twenty decisions 
had been taken. 
 
There was consensus amongst Members that whilst the statistics were 
useful there needed to be more information in the narrative that explained 
what was working well and what was not working so well. It was felt that 
overview and scrutiny be used to assist with this. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note as follows: 
 

 The Corporate Complaints Performance Statistics for Quarter 3 

 The results following the Quarter 3 Audit of complaints 

 Decisions made by both the Local Government and Housing 
Ombudsmen throughout the quarter. 

 
 

17 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE ON MEMBER ENQUIRIES  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on Member 
Enquiries handling performance across all the Council’s services. 
 
The 3rd quarter performance statistics for all Member Enquiries was 
appended to the report.   
 
Members made 727 enquiries of Services during the period October to 
December 2017. 98% of them (714) were responded to within time; 
compared to the previous Quarter when 926 enquiries were received and 
904 responded to within time. 
 

Page 2



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 20 
February 2018 

 

 

 

For the same period in the previous year, 2016, 768 were received and 744 
(97%) were dealt with in time. 
 
Members again re-iterated the point made at the last meeting of the 
Committee that it was felt that the number of Members/MP Enquiries data 
presented was not an accurate reflection as often Members approached 
officers directly which by-passed the CRM process. It was agreed that 
generic email addresses for services could be given to Members after the 
forthcoming local elections thus making it easier for officers to provide more 
accurate data in future. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the Member Enquiries Statistics for 
Quarter 3. 
 
 

18 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on Adult Social 
Care complaints 
 
Appended to the report for Members consideration was a breakdown of 
complaints, enquiries, compliments and Members correspondence. 
 
Adult Social Care had seen an increase in the number of complaints in 
2016/17 of 30% from 93 in 2015/16 to 121 in 2016/17, although there had 
been a decrease in the number of service users from 7,684 in 2015/16 to 
7,519 in 2016/17. Complaints escalating to the Ombudsman, although 
decreased overall from 10 in 2015/16 to 8 in 2016/17, four decisions were 
for maladministration injustice with no penalty, which related to charging 
disputes. 

 
Increases in formal and informal complaints were reflected across all teams 
and particularly within the community teams who had the most notable 
increases.  The community teams, Adult Community Team (ACT) North and 
ACT South, went through a major relocation programme during 2016/17, 
moving into locality areas in partnership with North East London Foundation 
Trust (NELFT).  This had impacted on the level of service, which was the 
main reason for complaint. 

 
External provider complaints for home care and residential/nursing homes, 
increased slightly in 2016/17 by 19% and 11% respectively. Home care 
commissioned hours increased from 654,024 in 2015/16 to 711,679 in 
2016/17 with the number of hours relating to home care complaints 
accounting for 1% of total care provided.  For those within 
residential/nursing placements, the number of complaints accounted for 1% 
of the total number (1,098) using these provisions. 
 
Members were advised that in the case of charging disputes these were 
now being eradicated due to more robust specific case notes being taken at 
the beginning of service provision which in turn lead to less disputes. 

Page 3



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 20 
February 2018 

 

 

 

Members agreed that the appended Complaints Action plan was useful. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report and the continued work in 
resolving and learning from complaints and the challenges faced by the 
service with increasing demands. 

 
Members also noted the actions identified to improve services and the 
continued monitoring by the Service and the Complaints & Information 
Team to ensure these were implemented evidencing service improvements 
and with a view to reduce similar complaints. 

 
Members also noted the positive feedback to services by way of 
compliments received and highlighting good practice.  
 
 

19 CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report that detailed the Children’s Services 
Complaints Annual report for 2016/17. Appended to the report was 
information about the numbers and types of complaints handled by the 
Children’s Service during 2016/17, as well as Members’ correspondence. 
 
Complaints increased from 74 in 2015/16 to 92 in 2016/17, with 15 of these 
complaints coming directly from young people, using the Mind Of my Own 
(MOMO) app. One Stage 1 complaint progressed to Stage 2 with no 
complaints progressing to Stage 3. Enquiries that fell outside the statutory 
process had more than doubled in 2016/17. 
 
Members noted the contents of the attached report and the continued 
efforts made by the service to learn from complaints and enable young 
people to engage with the complaints process. 

 
Members also noted the recommendations identified from complaints and 
continued monitoring of these to ensure that actions are implemented to 
evidence service improvements. 

 
Members also noted the positive feedback to services received through 
compliments, highlighting good practice. 

 
 

20 EDUCATION SERVICES COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the 
Education Services complaints received during 2016/17. 
 
Members noted that Maintained Schools and Academies had their own 
complaints procedure which were dealt with through their Governing Bodies 
and were not included within the report. Schools admissions and exclusions 
were dealt with through a statutory appeals process and were also not 
included in the report. 

Page 4



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 20 
February 2018 

 

 

 

There had been one Ombudsman enquiry in 2016/17, which did not 
progress to investigation this had decreased from 3 in 2015/16. The number 
of complaints also decreased from 31 in 2015/16 to 18 in 2016/17.   
 
The main reasons for complaint were related to quality and reliability, late 
delivery or slow service and availability of the service.  This referred to 
delays in completing EHC Plans and implementing provision, placements at 
special units and general concerns about schools in particular penalty 
charges for non-attendance. 
 
Of the complaints received 13 were upheld and 5 being partially upheld. 
 
Members noted the content of the report for information. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW 
COMMITTEE 
22 August 2018 
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Update on Corporate Complaints 

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Carol Ager  carol.ager@havering.gov.uk  
01708 434389 

Policy context: 
 
 

Corporate Complaint Policy and 
Procedure 1st April 2015 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications to this 
report. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [  ] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [  ] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report updates Members of Adjudication and Review on complaint handling 
performance, across all Council services. 
 
The Corporate Complaint Policy and Procedure was introduced on 1st April 2015. 
As part of the Policy, it was agreed that turnaround times be increased from 10 
days to 15 days.  It was further agreed that the percentage of cases responded to 
within time be increased from 90% to 95%.  The purpose of the changes was to 
enable a full and proper investigation into a complaint, therefore ensuring the 
council response was right first time, most of the time; to ensure a higher quality 
response; that the Policy & Procedure was fully complied with and importantly, that 
Services learned from their complaints.   
 
Statistics are reported to Committee on a quarterly basis.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:carol.ager@havering.gov.uk


Adjudication and Review Committee – 22nd August 2018 

 
 

 

This report attaches written information for Members to consider on complaint 
statistics for Quarter 1, indicating numbers received and performance on timeliness 
and quality.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee consider and discuss any further action required on the 
following: 
 

1. The Corporate Complaints Performance Statistics for Quarter 1 (April – 
June 2017). 

 

2. The proposed change to response timescales for both Stage 1 and Stage 2 
complaints. 
 

3. Decisions made by both the Local Government and Housing Ombudsmen 
throughout the quarter. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
The Corporate Complaints Policy and Procedure has been in place since 1st April 
2015.  This report summarises the performance under the Council’s complaints 
handling process, and identifies Services response turnaround times, together with 
those areas in need of additional attention. 
 
Corporate Complaints Performance Statistics 
 

The 1st quarter performance statistics for all complaints under the procedure is 
attached as Appendix 1.   
 
In short, the council received 452 Stage 1 complaints during the period April to  
June 2018.  94% of them (427) were responded to within 15 days. 
 
The council received 92 requests for escalation to Stage 2 of the process, 73% 
(67) of them dealt with within 20 days. 
 
This equates to an escalation request rate of 20% however, this is reduced to 5% 
when considering the number of cases that were not escalated to Stage 2. 
 
The following table provides an easy view of complaints completed at Stages 1  
and 2. 
 

 April May June 

Stage 1 percentage to time 95% 96% 93% 

Stage 2 percentage to time 73% 59% 89% 

Cumulative percentage 
Stages 1 & 2 

90% 90% 92% 

Page 8



Adjudication and Review Committee – 22nd August 2018 

 
 

 

In recent months, it has become apparent that complaints received at Stage 2 of 
the process are far more complex than previously.  This is reflected in the Stage 2 
performance stats shown above and in the attached Appendix 1.  
 
Many Stage 2 complaints require a robust investigation, which by their nature, 
cannot be completed within 20 days.  
 
The purpose of the 15 day timescale given in April 2015 for Stage 1 complaints 
was to enable a full and comprehensive investigation to be carried out.  In many 
cases, the full investigation is not being undertaken until the customer requests 
escalation to Stage 2 of the complaints process.  While Stage 1 performance 
remains at reasonable levels, the Stage 2 process is clearly struggling.   
 
As a result, it is therefore recommended that turnaround times for Stage 1 
complaints be reduced from 15 days to 10 days, whilst increasing the Stage 2 
target to 25 days. 
 
Performance targets will remain at 95% for both stages. 
 
Any revisions will be made to the Corporate Complaint Policy and Procedure and 
be signed off as an Executive Decision, with an effective date of 1st October 2018.  
 
Ombudsmen Decisions 
 
During Quarter 1 there were 14 decisions by Local Government and Housing 
Ombudsmen, as follows: 
 
8 x Closed after initial enquiries: No further action  

(Adult Services; Children’s Services; Environment (3); Public Protection; 
Housing; Council Tax & Benefits) 

2 x Closed after initial enquiries: Out of jurisdiction 
(Environment; Council Tax & Benefits) 

1 x Closed: Premature 
 (Housing) 
1 x Not upheld: No maladministration 

(Housing) 
1 x Upheld: No further action  
 (Environment) 
1 x Upheld: Maladministration, injustice with penalty S 
 (Adult Services) 
 
There were no Housing Ombudsman decisions during the period. 
 
See table below for comparison of significant (S) decisions made for Quarter 1 in 
2017 and 2018: 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Adjudication and Review Committee – 22nd August 2018 

 
 

 

 

Significant decisions (where maladministration and injustice found) 

 Quarter 1 2017 Quarter 1 20
[...]
nancial implications to this 
report. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [  ] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [  ] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [X] 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report updates Members of Adjudication and Review on Member Enquiries   
handling performance, across all Council services. 
 
The Corporate Complaint Policy and Procedure was introduced on 1st April 2015. 
At that time it was agreed that turnaround times on Member Enquires be increased 
from 10 days to 15 days.  It was further agreed that the percentage of cases 
responded to within time be increased from 90% to 95%.  The purpose of the 
changes was to ensure Member Enquiries were handled in the same manner as 
Corporate Complaints, enabling a fulsome reply to Members and therefore 
ensuring a higher quality response.  
 
Statistics are reported to Committee on a quarterly basis. Since April 2015, there 
have been notable improvements in the handling of Member Enquiries.  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:carol.ager@havering.gov.uk


Adjudication and Review Committee – 22nd August 2018 

 
 

 

This report attaches written information for Members to consider on Member 
Enquiries statistics for Quarter 1, indicating numbers received and performance.  
  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee consider and discuss any further action required on the 
Member Enquiries Statistics for Quarter 1 (April – June 2018). 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
Member Enquiries Performance Statistics 
 

The 1st quarter performance statistics for all Member Enquiries is attached as 
Appendix 1.   
 
In short, Members made 857 enquiries of Services during the period April to June 
2018.  95% of them (811) were responded to within time. 
 
The following table provides an easy view of Member Enquiries completed for each 
month, with a comparison between 
[...]
on

Sally Miller

Robby Misir

Ray Morgon

Barry Muggelstone

John Mylod

Stephanie Nunn

Graham Wiliamson 

Darren Wise 

Outgoing councillors

Jon Cruddas MP

Michael White

Reg Whitney 

Julia Lopez MP

Andrew Rosindell MP

David Durant

Tony Durdin

Brian Eagling

Nic Dodin

John Crowder

Annual rolling total of Member Enquiries by Councillor & MP

Jun-18 TOTAL

Clarence Barrett

Robert Benham

Ray Best 

Carole Beth

Michael Deon Burton

Joshua Chapman

May-18Cumulative Apr-18 May-18 TOTAL

Nisha Patel

Bob Perry

Blanks / Out of Borough/other

Martin Goode

Melvin Wallace

Ciaran White

Gillian Ford

Jason Frost

Christopher Wilkins

Maggie Themistocli

Natasha Summers

Matt Sutton

Jeffery Tucker

John Tyler

Christine Vickery

Phillipa Crowder

Keith Darvill

Osman Dervish

P
age 32



 
 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW 
COMMITTEE 
22 August 2018 
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Review 
letter 2017/18 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Carol Ager  carol.ager@havering.gov.uk  
01708 434389 

Policy context: 
 
 

Corporate Complaint Policy and 
Procedure 1st April 2015 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications to this 
report. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [  ] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [  ] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report provides Members of Adjudication and Review details relating to the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review letter.  
 
In October 2015 responsibility for reporting and liaising with the LGSCO was 
moved to the CEO Complaints team within the Senior Leadership Support office.  
The Senior Complaint and Investigation Manager became the Link Officer for all 
Ombudsman transactions, assuming the responsibility from Democratic Services. 
 
The purpose of the change was to ensure a smooth transition from Stage 2 
complaints through Stage 3 and to the Ombudsman.  Case officers, having carried 
out a Stage 2 investigation and potentially prepared papers for a Stage 3 Member 
Panel, will be familiar with the complaint and able to assist with Ombudsman 
enquiries. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:carol.ager@havering.gov.uk


Adjudication and Review Committee – 22nd August 2018 

 
 

 

LGSCO and Housing Ombudsman decisions are reported to Committee on a 
quarterly basis.  
 
Attached to this report is a copy of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman report for 2017/18, detailing the number of decisions made by them 
against the council. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee consider and discuss the following: 
 

1. The Annual Review letter from Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman for 2017/18 

 

2. The council’s Ombudsman Activity report and any differences between  the 
council’s records and those contained within LGSCO Annual letter 
 

3. Suggested way forward to ensure transparency of LGSCO decisions to 
staff, Members and the general public. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 
The Annual Review letter from Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman for 2017/18 
 
Generally speaking, the council has improved results in the Ombudsman’s 2017/18 
Annual Review, when compared to 2016/17. 
 
This year, the LGSCO received 94 complaints and enquiries about Havering 
Council, against 104 the previous year.  Of those 94, there are reductions for 
almost all Service Areas, most noticeably for Council Tax and Benefits who had 
seven complaints logged against them this year; down from 16 in 2016/17 
 
When considering the decisions made, and in particular the Detailed 
Investigations, 13 were Not Upheld compared to nine the previous year, (where 
more is better); while ten were Upheld, against 12 in 2016/17 (where less is better).  
The overall Uphold rate equates to 44%, down from 57%, again, less is better. 
 
In his letter, the Ombudsman, Michael King, has emphasised the need for council’s 
to evidence their learning from complaints.  As a result, the LGSCO will be making 
some changes to the format of their Annual letter from next year, to encourage 
transparency in the work of the Ombudsman’s office, and also to recognise the 
improvements councils have made following intervention.  
 

Page 34



Adjudication and Review Committee – 22nd August 2018 

 
 

 

The council’s Ombudsman Activity report and any differences between the 
council’s records and those contained within LGSCO Annual letter 
 
The Ombudsman recognises that the numbers reported by them on their Annual 
Review letters do not necessarily tally with those recorded by councils.  This is 
because the Ombudsman’s office may close a complaint without making any 
enquiries of the council, for example, if it is apparent that the complainant has not 
exhausted the council’s complaints process, they may be referred back to the 
authority in the first instance 
 
During 2017/18 the council received 73 decisions by Local Government and 
Housing Ombudsmen, as follows: 
 
30 x Closed after initial enquiries: No further action  

Adult Services; Customer Services; Environment (7);  
Planning & Building Control (3); Public Protection; Housing (12);  
Council Tax & Benefits; Legal (2) 

6 x Closed after initial enquiries: Out of jurisdiction 
Adult Service (2); Customer Services; Environment; Housing (2) 

12 x Closed: Premature 
 Adult Services; Environment; Housing (8); Council Tax & Benefits (2) 
13 x Not upheld: No maladministration 

Adult Services; Environment; Planning & Building Control (3);  
Public Protection; Housing (5); Council Tax & Benefits; Legal 

1 x Upheld: No further action  
 Children’s Services 
5 x Upheld: Maladministration, injustice with penalty S 
 Adult Services; Children’s Services; Housing (3) 
5 x Upheld: Maladministration, injustice, no p
[...]
          Letter 
Appendix 2 – Ombudsman Activity Report for 2017/18  
 
 
 

Page 36



18 July 2018

By email

Andrew Blake-Herbert
Chief Executive
London Borough of Havering

Dear Andrew Blake-Herbert,

Annual Review letter 2018

I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) about your authority for the year
ended 31 March 2018. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries
received about your authority and the decisions we made during the period. I hope this
information will prove helpful in assessing your authority’s performance in handling
complaints.

Complaint statistics
In providing these statistics, I would stress that the volume of complaints does not, in itself,
indicate the quality of the council’s performance. High volumes of complaints can be a sign
of an open, learning organisation, as well as sometimes being an early warning of wider
problems. Low complaint volumes can be a worrying sign that an organisation is not alive to
user feedback, rather than always being an indicator that all is well. So, I would encourage
you to use these figures as the start of a conversation, rather than an absolute measure of
corporate health. One of the most significant statistics attached is the number of upheld
complaints. This shows how frequently we find fault with the council when we investigate.
Equally importantly, we also give a figure for the number of cases where we decided your
authority had offered a satisfactory remedy during the local complaints process. Both figures
provide important insights.

I want to emphasise the statistics in this letter reflect the data we hold, and may not
necessarily align with the data your authority holds. For example, our numbers include
enquiries from people we signpost back to the authority, some of whom may never contact
you.

In line with usual practice, we are publishing our annual data for all authorities on our

[...]
                          Ombudsman decision: Upheld - Maladminstration, Injustice, no penalty

P
age 46


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS
	Complaints - Appendix 1 - Complaint Stats Qtr 1
	Complaints - Appendix 2 - Ombudsman Activity report Qtr1

	6 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE WITH MEMBER ENQUIRIES
	Member Enquiries - Appendix 1 - Stats

	7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2017/18
	LGSCO Annual Review - Appendix 1
	LGSCO - Appendix 2 Ombudsman Activity report 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

22 August 2018 (7.00  - 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), Maggie Themistocli 
(Chairman), Joshua Chapman and 
+Michael Deon Burton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis O'Flynn 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Gillian Ford 

Independent Residents 
Group 

 

 
 
An apology for absence for Councillor Ray Best was received. 
 
+Substitute Members: Councillor Michael Deon Burton (for Ray Best) 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on complaint 
handling performance across all Council services. 
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 22 
August 2018 

 

 

 

The Council received 452 Stage 1 complaints during the period April to June 
2018. 94% of them (427) were responded to within 15 days which was a 
slight increase on the quarter 4 figures. 
 
The council received 92 requests for escalation to Stage 2 of the process, 
73% (67) of them dealt with within 20 days.  
 
This equated to an escalation request rate of 20% however, this was 
reduced to 5% when considering the number of cases that were not 
escalated to Stage 2. 
 
Appended to the report was a breakdown of cases that had been audited 
during quarter 1. The aim was to audit approximately ten percent of the total 
number of complaints received. Also appended were details of decisions 
that had been taken by Local Government and Housing Ombudsmen. 
During quarter 1 fourteen decisions had been taken. 
 
Members were advised that the purpose of the 15 day timescale given in 
April 2015 for Stage 1 complaints was to enable a full and comprehensive 
investigation to be carried out. In many cases, the full investigation was not 
being undertaken until the customer requested escalation to Stage 2 of the 
complaints process. Whilst Stage 1 performance remained at reasonable 
levels, the Stage 2 process was clearly struggling.   
 
As a result, it was therefore recommended that turnaround times for Stage 1 
complaints be reduced from 15 days to 10 days, whilst increasing the Stage 
2 target to 25 days. 
 
Performance targets would remain at 95% for both stages. 
 
Any revisions would be made to the Corporate Complaint Policy and 
Procedure and be signed off as an Executive Decision, with an effective 
date of 1 October 2018. 
 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note as follows: 
 

 The Corporate Complaints Performance Statistics for Quarter 1 

 The results following the Quarter 1 Audit of complaints 

 Decisions made by both the Local Government and Housing 
Ombudsmen throughout the quarter. 

 
 

4 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE WITH MEMBER ENQUIRIES  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on Member 
Enquiries handling performance across all the Council’s services. 
 
The quarter 1 performance statistics for all Member Enquiries was 
appended to the report.  



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 22 
August 2018 

 

 

 

Members made 857 enquiries of Services during the period April to June 
2018. 95% of them (811) were responded to within time; compared to the 
previous Quarter when 727 enquiries were received and (714) responded to 
within time. 
 
For the same period in the previous year, 2017, 702 were received and 672 
(95%) were dealt with in time. 
 
Members again re-iterated the point made at the last meeting of the 
Committee that it was felt that the number of Members/MP Enquiries data 
presented was not an accurate reflection as often Members approached 
officers directly which by-passed the CRM process.  
 
Members were advised that a new system of collecting enquiry information 
was in the pipeline and would hopefully be live by the beginning of 2019 that 
would enable officers to provide more accurate data in future. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the Member Enquiries Statistics for 
Quarter 1 and also that until the new system was in place to enable more 
accurate statistics that the member enquiry report be temporarily removed 
from future meeting agendas. 
 
 

5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER 2017/18  
 
The report before Members provided details relating to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review letter. 
 
The Council had improved results in the Ombudsman’s 2017/18 letter 
compared to 2016/17. 
 
This year, the LGSCO received 94 complaints and enquiries about Havering 
Council, against 104 the previous year. Of those 94, there were reductions 
for almost all Service Areas, most noticeably for Council Tax and Benefits 
who had seven complaints lodged against them this year; down from 16 in 
2016/17 
 
When considering the decisions made, and in particular the Detailed 
Investigations, 13 were Not Upheld compared to nine the previous year, 
(where more is better); whilst ten were upheld, against 12 in 2016/17 (where 
less is better).  The overall uphold rate equated to 44%, down from 57%, 
again, less is better. 
 
In his letter, the Ombudsman, Michael King, had emphasised the need for 
council’s to evidence their learning from complaints. As a result, the LGSCO 
would be making some changes to the format of their annual letter from next 
year, to encourage transparency in the work of the Ombudsman’s office, 
and also to recognise the improvements councils have made following 
intervention. 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 22 
August 2018 

 

 

 

Appended to the Annual Review letter was the Ombudsman’s activity report 
for 2017/18. 
 
Members NOTED the contents of the Ombudsman’s Annual Review letter 
and activity report. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


